OFFICIAL MEMORANDUM OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, ERODE

D.No. 7379 / 2023

Sub: e-Courts Project – Implementation of Mandatory e-filing to the Courts dealing with Commercial cases and to their Appeals in the District Judiciary – Necessary directions to all the Subordinate Courts in Erode District Judiciary with effect from 01.09.2023 – Instructions – Regarding.

Ref: Letter of the hon'ble Madras High Court in ROC No. 64621A/2023/Comp3 dated 16.08.2023

Pursuant to the letter of the hon'ble Madras High Court cited in the reference, it is hereby informed that the filing of cases to the courts dealing with Commercial cases and to their Appeals in Erode District Judiciary through e-filing (https://efiling.ecourts.gov.in/tn) shall be mandatory in the courts concerned in Erode District with effect from 01.09.2023.

The detailed e-filing process and user manual prepared by the Hon'ble e-Committee, Supreme Court of India along with the steps required to be taken as perthe practice prevailing is available in the website of Madras High Court.(http://www.hcmadras.tn.nic.in)

Sd/-(B.Murugesan)
Principal District Judge,
Erode.

Dated: 24.08.2023

To

- 1. All the Judicial Officers (both Civil and Criminal Units) in Erode District
- 2. The President / Secretary, Bar Association, Erode, Gobichettipalayam, Bhavani, Perundurai, Kodumudi, Sathyamangalam and Anthiyur.
- 3. The President / Secretary, Advocate Association, Erode.
- 4. The Sherishtadars (Filing) Bench Clerk, Bench Clerks, Principal District Court, Erode.